

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, et al., Defendants-Appellants.	Appeal No. 18-15499 No. 17-cv-4929-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding
CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, et al., Defendants-Appellants.	Appeal No. 18-15502 No. 17-cv-4934-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding
COUNTY OF MARIN, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, et al., Defendants-Appellants.	Appeal No. 18-15503 No. 17-cv-4935-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, et al. Defendants-Appellants.	Appeal No. 18-16376 Nos. 18-cv-00450-VC; 18-cv-00458- VC; 18-cv-00732-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, NEW YORK,  
MARYLAND, NEW JERSEY, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,  
AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California	1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor P.O. Box 70550
SALLY MAGNANI Senior Assistant Attorney General	Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Telephone: (510) 879-0262
DAVID A. ZONANA Supervising Deputy Attorney General	Fax: (510) 622-2270 Email: Erin.Ganahl@doj.ca.gov
ERIN GANAHL HEATHER LESLIE Deputy Attorneys General	<i>Attorneys for Amicus Attorney General, State of California</i>
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court Should Decline to Expand the Artful Pleading Doctrine into New Territory.....	5
II. The Clean Air Act is a Model of Cooperative Federalism That Cannot Support Removal on Complete Preemption Grounds.....	8
III. Removal is Not Warranted on the Basis of Grable Jurisdiction.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12, 15
<i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> 134 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (D. Oregon 2015).....	12
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>ARCO Env’tl. Remediation, L.L.C. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Env’tl. Quality</i> 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	5, 11
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. BP, P.L.C., et al.</i> (Case No. 17-cv-06012-WHA) (N. Dist. Cal.) .....	3
<i>City of Oakland v. BP, P.L.C., et al.</i> (Case No. No. 17-cv-06011-WHA) (N. Dist. Cal.) .....	3
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> 994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Connecticut. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> 696 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Dennis v. Hart</i> 724 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	5
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods. v. Darue Engineering &amp; Mfg.</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	5, 14, 22, 23
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	14
<i>Hunter v. Philip Morris USA</i> 582 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Hunter v. United Van Lines</i> 746 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liability Litigation</i> 488 F.3d 112 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	7
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985) (en banc).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	15
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., v. Thompson</i> 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	18
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americans Supply, Inc.</i> 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Moore-Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> 553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Davis</i> 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	10
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	7
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp</i> 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. v. Town of Clarkston</i> 612 F.3d 97 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Provincial Gov't of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> 582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	14
<i>Redwood Theatres, Inc. v. Festival Enter., Inc.</i> 908 F.2d 477 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Retail Prop. Trust v. United Broth. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners</i> 768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> -- F.3d --, Case No. 17-16881, 2019 WL 254686 (9th Cir., Jan. 18, 2019).....	9, 13, 16
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>San Mateo v. Chevron et al.</i> No. 18-15499 (9th Cir.).....	2, 6
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. California</i> 139 S. Ct. 378 (2018).....	21
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. State Air Res. Bd.</i> 10 Cal. App.5th 604; 216 Cal. Rptr. 3d 694 (Ct. App. 2017).....	19
<i>Cascade Bicycle Club v. Puget Sound Reg'l Council</i> 175 Wash. App. 494 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	19
<i>Cleveland Nat'l Forest Found. v. San Diego Assn. of Gov'ts</i> 3 Cal. 5th 497, 397 P.3d 989 (2017).....	19
<i>New England Power Generators Ass'n, Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> 480 Mass. 398 (2018).....	19
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co.</i> 17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (Ct. App. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>San Mateo v. Chevron et al.</i> No. 17-cv-03222 (Cal. Super. Ct., filed July 17, 2017).....	2, 15
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> 168 N.H. 211 (2015).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

28 United States Code

§ 1442 .....	2
§ 1447 .....	2

42 United States Code

§§ 4321-4370m-12 .....	19
§ 7401(a)(3) .....	11
§ 7416 .....	12
§ 7604(e) .....	12
§ 13384 .....	20
§ 13389(c)(1) .....	20

California Health and Safety Code

§ 38500 et seq. ....	16
----------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3722.1 (Rev. 4th ed. 2018).....	5
Environment and Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP, <i>U.S. Climate Change Litigation: State Law Claims</i> , <a href="http://climatecasechart.com/case-category/state-law-claims/">http://climatecasechart.com/case-category/state-law-claims/</a> .....	19
Maryland Laws Chapter 1 (2017) (Md. Public Utilities § 7-703(b)(15)) (West through 2018 Reg. Sess.) .....	17
Maryland Laws. Chapter 382 (2017) (West through 2018 Reg. Sess.) .....	17
Maryland Laws Chapter 389 (2017) (Tax Law § 10-719 (West through 2018 Reg. Sess.)) .....	17
New Jersey Stat. Ann. §§ 26:2C-37 to -58 (West through Ch. 169 of 2018 Reg. Sess.) .....	17
Oregon Administrative Rule 340-253-0000.....	17
Oregon Rev. Stat. §§ 468A.265 to 468A.277 (West through 2018 Reg. Sess.).....	17
Oregon Rev. Stat. § 469A.052 (1)(c) and (h) (West through 2018 Reg. Sess.).....	17
Oregon Rev. Stat. § 757.518(2) (West through 2018 Reg. Sess.) .....	17
Washington Rev. Code §§ 19.285.010-19.285.903 (West through 2018 Reg. Sess.) .....	16
